LC 47 3047

House Bill 1485

By: Representatives Lupton of the 83rd, Tran of the 80th, Taylor of the 92nd, Barnes of the 86th, Bennett of the 94th, and others

A BILL TO BE ENTITLED AN ACT

- 1 To amend an Act to create and establish in DeKalb County, Georgia, districts from which
- 2 the members of the County Board of Education of DeKalb County shall be elected, approved
- 3 April 12, 1963 (Ga. L. 1963, p. 3424), as amended, particularly by an Act approved May 10,
- 4 2021 (Ga. L. 2021, p. 4256), so as to revise provisions related to changes in boundaries of
- 5 the DeKalb County School District following certain annexations; to provide for related
- 6 matters; to repeal conflicting laws; and for other purposes.

7 BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF GEORGIA:

8 SECTION 1.

- 9 An Act to create and establish in DeKalb County, Georgia, districts from which the members
- 10 of the County Board of Education of DeKalb County shall be elected, approved
- 11 April 12, 1963 (Ga. L. 1963, p. 3424), as amended, particularly by an Act approved
- 12 May 10, 2021 (Ga. L. 2021, p. 4256), is amended by adding a new subsection to Section 3.2
- 13 to read as follows:
- 14 "(g) Notwithstanding any other provision of this section to the contrary, this section shall
- not apply to an annexation achieved through the adoption of a local Act of the General

24 LC 47 3047

16 Assembly that affects a single residential parcel of property that does not exceed one acre

in size."

18 SECTION 2.

19 All laws and parts of laws in conflict with this Act are repealed.